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Showing where to set your dials for each 
Broadcasting Station in America 
Tells you the station you are receiving 
without waiting for announcement. 
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RA 
EX 

A Complete Radio Index 

January Ig26 
Price 2 > Cents 

The 
Rade: Press 

P. O. Box 143 

Cleveland, Ohio 

Please Read the Following 
Instructions Carefully 

HEN any station is received 
marl: the dial numbers in the 
proper place in the ''Index 
by Call Letters'' (pages 10 

to 2)). Enter the dial readings for 
each new wave length in its place in 
t he Index by Wave Lengths" (pages 
2 to 15). This automatically calibrates 
your set and shows you exactly where 
to set your dials even for those stations 
you have never heard. 

The power in watts for each station is 
shown in a separate column in the 
"Index by Wave Lengths." With this 
information you can tell what station 
you are receiving without waiting for 
the announcement. 

"I he wage length of each station is shown 
in the "Index by Locations''(pages26to 
32). This enables you to identify the Sta- 
tion when only the name of city is heard. 

The wave length is also shown in the -In- 
dex by Call Letters" thus providing an 
immediate cross index to the full data re- 
garding the station in the - Index by 
\\a ye Lengths.'' 

COPYRIGHT 1925 BY F. C. BUTLER PRINTED IN THE U.S A. 
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INDEX BY CALL LETTERS 

202.6 meters 1480 kilocycles 
KFXB 500 Big Bear Lake, Cal 
WEHS 20 Evanston, Ill 
WIBS 20 Elizabeth, N. J. 
205.4 meters 1460 kilocycles 
KFVD 50 San Pedro, Cal. 
KFXD 10 Logan, Utah 
KFXY 50 Flagstaff, Ariz. 
KFYF 10 Oxnard, Cal. 
WCBR 30 Providence, R. I. 
WFRL 100 Brooklyn, N. Y. 
WIBQ 5 Farina. Ill, 
WIBX 5 Utica, N. J. 
WOCG 10 Sycamore, Ill. 
WPDQ 50 Buffalo, N. Y. 

206.8 meters 1440 kilocycles 
KFWM 500 Oakland, Cal. 
WABW 50 Wooster, O. 
W JBA 50 Joliet, Ill. 
209.7 meters 1430 kilocycles 
KDZB 100 Bakersfield, Cal. 
KFVU 5 Eureka, Cal. 
KFXC 100 Sante Maria. Cal. 
WBNY 500 New York City 
WCWS 100 Providence, R. I. 
WIBH 5 New Bedford, Mass. 
WSBC 500 Chicago, Ill. 
WTAC 100 Johnstown, Pa. 
211.1 meters 1420 kilocycles 
KFWC 50 Upland, Cal. 
KFWO 250 Avelon, Cal. 
WJBQ 100 Lewisburg, Pa. 
212.6 meters 1410 kilocycles 
KFWV 50 Portland, Ore 
KQP 500 Portalnd, Ore. 
WMAL 15 Washington, D. C. 
WWGL 500 Richmond Hill, N. Y. 

214.2 meters 1400 kilocycles 
KFAW 10 Santa Ana, Cal. 
KFWF 250 St. Louis, Mo. 
KFWP 10 Brownsville, Texas 
WCLS 100 Joilet, Ills. 
WKBB 100 Joliet, Ills. 

215.7 meters 1390 kilocycles 
KFQW 50 North Bend, Wash. 
KFXJ 10 Denver, Colo. 
WBBZ 50 Chicago, Ill. 
WHBL 50 Logansport, Ind. 
WHBR 20 Cincinnati, Ohio 
WHBW 100 Philadelphia, Pa. 
WIBJ 50 Chicago, Ill. 
WIBM 10 Chicago, Ill. 

I 

Bertram O. Heller 
Evanston Tp. High School 
N. J. Nat'l Guard 

McWhinnie Elec. Co. 
L. H. Strong 
Mary M. Costigan 
Carl's Radio Den 

Chas. H. Messter 
Flatbush Radio Labs. 
F. M. Schmidt 
Grid -Leak, Inc. 
Triple Alliance Station 
Hiram L. Turner 

Oakland Educational Society 
College of Wooster 
D. H. Lentz, Jr. 

Frank E. Siefert. 
Standard Pub. Co. 
S. M. Valley R. R. Co. 
Shirley Kit 
Chas. Wm.-Selen 
Elite Radio Stores 
World Battery Co. 
Penn. Traffic Co. 

L. E. Wall 
Lawerence Mott 
Bucknell University 

Wilbur Jerman 
H. B. Read 
Leese Optical Co. 
Radio Engineering Corp. 

The Radio Den 
St. L. Truth Center 
Rio Grande Radio Sup.House 
Harold M. Couch 
Sanders Bros. 

C. F. Knierim Radio Shop 
Mt. States Radio Distbrs. 
C. L. Carrell 
Jas. H. Slusser 
Scientific Elec. Mfg. Co. 
D. R. Kienzle 
C. L. Carrell 
Billy Main 
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INDEX BY CALL LETTERS 
WKBG 100 Chicago, Ill. C. L. Carrell 
WPRC 100 Harrisburg, Pa. Wilson Printing & Radio Co. 
WRST 250 Bay Shore, N. Y. Radiotel Mfg. Co. 
217.3 meters 1380 kilocycles I 1 

KFAF 50 San Jose, Cal. Albert E. Towler 
KFQU 100 Holy City, Cal. W. E. Riker 
KFRX 10 Pullman, Wash. J. Gordon Klemgard 
WFKB 500 Chicago, Ill. Francis K. Bridgman 
WJD 10 Granville, Ohio Denison University 
WOK 5000 Homewood. Ill. Neutrowound Radio Mfg. Co. 

1 

218.8 meters 1370 kilocycles 
KFJC 10 
KFRW 50 
KFVH 15 
WHBU 10 
WIBI 50 
W JBI 250 
WJBP 50 
220 meters 1360 kilocycles 
KFOB 50 Burlingame, Cal. 
WIBW 100 Logansport, Incl. 
WQAA 500 Parkesburg, Pa. 
222 meters 1350 kilocycles 
KZRQ 500 Manila, P. I. 
KFRZ 
WBBW 
WBES 
WHBD 
WHBF 
WHBH 
WIBC 
WIBG 
WIBU 

Junction City, Kans. 
Olympia, Wash 
Manhattan, Kans 
Anderson, Incl. 
Flushing, N. Y. 
Red Bank, N. J. 
Buffalo, N. Y. 

15 Hartington, Neb. 
50 Norfolk, Va. 

100 Takoma Park, Md. 
20 Bellefontain, Ohio 

100 Rock Island, Ills. 
100 Culver, Incl. 
100 St. Petersburg, Fla. 

50 Elkins Park, Pa. 
20 Poynette, Wis. 

224 meters 
KFBC 10 
KFBL 100 
KFQP 10 
KFUR 50 
KFUU 50 
KFVS 50 
WBBU 10 
WJBG 10 
WKAV 50 
WODA 250 
WRAF 100 

226 meters 
KFWI 500 
KFGQ 10 
KFIU 10 
KFKZ 
KFOR 
KFQZ 
KQW 

5 
100 
50 

500 

1340 kilocycles 
San Diego, Cal. 
Everett, Wash. 
Iowa City, Ia. 
Ogden, U. 
San Leandro, Cal. 
Cape Girardeau, Mo. 
Monmouth, Ill. 
Charlotte, N. C. 
Laconia, N. H. 
Paterson, N. J. 
LaPorte. Ind. 
1330 kilocycles 

San Francisco 
Boone, Ia. 
Juneau, Alaska 
Kirksville, Mo. 
David City, Neb. 
Hollywood, Cal. 
San Jose. Cal, 

Episcopal Church 
United Churches 
Whan Radio Shop 
Riviera Theater 
Fredk B. Zittell, Jr. 
Robt. S. Johnson 
Seneca Vocational School 

Chamber of Commerce 
L. L. Dill 
Horace A. Beale, Jr. 

Far Eastern Radio, Inc. 
Electric Shop 
Ruffner Jr. High School 
Bliss Electrical Sshool 
Chas. W. Howard 
Beardsley Specialty Co. 
Culver Military Academy 
L. M. Tate Post 39 V. F. W. 
St. Paul's Prot. Epis. Church 
The Electric Farm 

W. K. A :vill 
Leese Bros. 
Geo. S. Carson, Jr. 
Peery Bldg. C.o 
Colburn Radio Labs. 
C. G. Battery Station 
Jenks Motor Sales Co. 
Interstate Radio Inc. 
Laconia Radio Club 
O'Dea Temple of Music 
The Radio Club 

Radio Entertainments Inc. 
Crary Hardware Co. 
Alaska Elec. Light & Pwr. Co. 
F. M. Henry 
D. C. Tire & Elec. Co. 
Taft Products Co. 
First Baptist Church 
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INDEX BY CALL LETTERS 
WBBA 20 Newark, Ohio Plymouth Cong. Church 
WBBM 1500 Chicago, Ill. Atlas Investment Co. 
WDAD 150 Nashville, Tenn. Dad's Auto Accessories, Inc. 
WEBL 100 New York, City Radio Corp. of America 
WEBM 100 New York City Radio Corp. of America 
WEBQ 10 Harrisburg, Ill. Joseph R. Tate 
WFBE 10 Seymour, Ind Van de Walle Music Co. 
WIBO 1000 Chicago, Ill. Nelson Bros. 
227 meters 1320 kilocycles i I I 

KFVN 10 Welcome, Minn. Carl E. Bagley 
KFXM 10 Beaumont, Texas Neches Electric Co. 
WDBK 100 Cleveland, Ohio Broz Furn. & Radio Store 
WOWO 500 Ft. Wayne, Incl. Main Auto Supply Co. 

229 meters 1310 kilocycles 
KFLV 100 Rockford, Ill. Swedish Evang. Church 
KPPC 50 Pasadena, Cal. Presbyterian Church 
WAIT 10 Taunton, Mass. A. H. Waite & Co. 
WBBL 150 Richmond, Va. Grace Covenant Church 
WCBM 50 Baltimore, Md. Hotel Chateau 
WDBJ 50 Roanoke, Va. Richardson- Wayland Corp. 
WGBR 10 Marshfield, Wis. George S. Ives 
WSAJ 250 Grove City, Pa. Crove City College 
WSAN 100 Allentown, Pa. Call Pub. Co. 

231 meters 1300 kilocycles 
KDLR 5 Devils Lake, N. D. Radio Electric C.o 
KFDZ 10 Minneapolis, Minn. Harry O. Iverson 
KFOT 50 Wichita, Kans. College Hill Radio Club 
KFPR 500 Los Angles, Cal. L. A. County Forestry Dept. 
KFQC 100 Taft, Cal. Kidd Bros. Radio Shop 
KUT 500 Austin, Tex. University of Texas 
WBRE 100 Wilkes- Barre, Pa. Baltimore Radio Exchange 
WCLO 50 Camp Lake, Wis. C. E. Whitmore 
WHBG 20 Harrisburg, Pa. John S. Skane 
WI-IBK 10 Ellsworth, Me. Franklin Street Garage 
WIBZ 10 Montgomery, Ala. Powell Electric Co. 
WKBE 100 Webster, Mass. K. & B. Electric C.o 
WLAX 10 Greencastle, Incl. Community Broadest. Sta. 
WNAR 20 Butler, Mo. First Christian Church 
WTAX 50 Streator, Ill. Williams Hardware Co. 

233 meters 1290 kilocycles 
KFEY 10 Kellogg, Ida. Bunker Hill & Sullivan 
KFON 100 Long Beach, Cal. Echophone Radio Shop 
WDBX 50 New York City Otto Baur 
WDBZ 10 Kingston, N. Y. Boy Scouts of America 
WEBA 15 Highland Park, N. J. Electric Shop 
WHAG 100 Cincinnati, Ohio University of Cincinnati 
WHBM 20 Chicago, Ill. C. L. Carrell 
WHBQ 50 Memphis, Tenn. St. John's M. E. Church 
WJBK 10 Ypsilanti, Mich. Earnest F. Goodwin 
WNJ loo Newark, N. J. Radio Shop 
234 meters 1280 kilocycles I 

KFUP 50 Denver, Colo. Fit.= ismons Gen'l Hospital 
KGTT 50 San Francisco, Cal. Glad Tidings Tabernacle 
KMJ 50 Fresno, Cal. Fresno Bee 

I 
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INDEX BY CALL LETTERS 
WDBQ 10 Salem, N. J. Morton Radio Supply Co. 
WEBE 10 Cambridge, Ohio Roy W. Waller 
WFBD 5 Philadelphia, Pa. Gethsemene Baptist Church 
WFDF 100 Flint ,Mich. Frank D. Fallain 
WGBM 30 Providence, R. I. Theodore N. Saaty 
WGBQ 100 Menominee, Wis, Stout Institute 
WHBJ 50 Ft. Wayne, Ind. Lane Auto Co. 
WJBC 100 LaSalle, Ill. Hummer Furniture Co. 
WRAP 50 Cranston, R. I. Dutee W. Flint 
WQAC 100 Amarillo, Texas Gish Radio Service 
236 meters 1270 kilocycles 
KFLU 10 San Benito, Texas S. B. Radio Club 
KFOO 250 Salt Lake City Latterday Saints University 
KFVG 10 Independence, Kans. First M. E. Church 
KFVX 10 Bentonville, Ark. Radio Shop 
KFXE 10 Waterloo, Ia. Electric Research & Mfg. Co. 
KJBS 5 San Francisco Julius Brunton & Sons Co. 
KWKC 100 Kansas City, Mo. Wilson Duman Studios 
WBOQ 100 Richmond Hill, N. Y. A. H. Grebe & Co. 
WCBQ 100 Nashville, Tenn. First Baptist Church 
WFBI 250 Camden, N. J. Galvin Radio Supply Co. 
WFBJ 50 Collegeville, Minn. St. Johns University 
WGBF 100 Evansville, Ind. Finke Furniture C.o 
WGMU 100 Richmond Hill, N. Y. A. H. Grebe & Co. 
WIBA l00 Madison, Wis. Capital Times Studio 
WRMU 100 Richmond Hill, N. Y. A. H. Grebe & Co. 
WTAD 50 Carthage, Ill. Robt. E. Compton 
238 meters 1260 kilocycles 
KFBS 15 Trinidad, Col. School District No. 1 
KFCB 100 Phoenix, Ariz. Nielsen Radio Supply Co. 
KFPG 250 Los Angeles, Cal. K. M. Turner Radio Corp. 
KFWU 100 Pineville, La. Louisiana College 
KFYJ 10 Houston, Texas Chronicle Pub. Co. 
WBBP 200 Petoskey, Mich. P. High School 
WCUW 250 Worcester, Mass. Clark University 
WHBN 10 St. Petersburg, Fla. First Ave. M. E. Church 
WEIT 1500 Deerfield, Ill. Radiophone Broadcasting Cor. 
WRAW 10 Reading, Pa. Avenue Radio & Elec. Shop 
240 meters 1250 kilocycles 
KFHL 10 Oskaloosa, Ia. Penn College 
KFLX 10 Galveston, Texas George R. Clough 
KFVE 500 St. Louis, Mo. Film Corpn. of America 
KFVI 10 Houston, Texas 56th Cay. Brigade, Hdqrs. Tp. 
KTAB 500 Oakland, Ca. Tenth St. Baptist Church 
WABI 100 Bangor, Me. First Univ. Church 
WCAT 50 Rapid City, S. D. State School of Mines 
WDBO 100 Winter Park, Fla. Rollins College 
WGBI 10 Scranton, Pa. Frank S. Megargee 
WI-IAP 100 Brooklyn, N. Y. Win. H. Taylor Finance Corp. 
WKAD 20 Providence, R. I. Chas. Looff 
WOAX 50 Trenton, N. J. Franklyn J. Wolff 
WSMH 20 Owosso, Mich. Shatuck Music House 
242 meters 1240 kilocycles 
KFFP 50 Moberly, Mo. First Baptist Church 
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INDEX BY CALL LETTERS 
KFOJ 10 Moberly, Mo. M. High School 
KFPM 10 Greenville, Texas New Furniture Co. 
KFRM 50 Ft. Sill, Okla. Lieut. Jas.P. Boland 
KFUJ 50 Breckenridge , Minn. Hoppert Plumb. & Heat'g.Co. 
KFUM 100 Colo. Springs, Colo. W. D. Corley 
KFXH 50 El Paso, Texas Bledsoe Radio Co. 
KLS 250 Oakland, Cal Warner Bros. Radio Sups. Co. 
KSO 500 Clarinda, Ia. A. A. Berry Seed Co. 
KZM 100 Oakland, Cal. Preston D. Allen 
WABY 50 Philadelphia, Pa. John Magaldi, Jr. 
WBZA 250 Boston, Mass West'house Elec. & Mfg. Co. 
WCBH 50 Oxford, Miss. University of Mississippi 
WEBC 100 Superior, Wis. Walter C. Bridges 
WEBK 100 Grand Rapids, Mich. G. R. Radio Co. 
WTAP 50 Cambridge, Ill. C. Radio & Elec. Co. 
WWAE 500 Palinfield, Ill. Lawrence J. Crowley 
244 meters 1230 kilocycles 
KFVR 50 Denver, Colo. Eugene Rossi 
KUOM 250 Missoula, Mont. University of Montana 
WAMD 500 Minneapolis, Minn. I- Iubbard & Co. 
WEBR 50 Buffalo, N. Y. H. H. Howell 
WGBB 100 Freeport, N. Y. Harry H. Carman 
WNAX l00 Yankton, S. D. Dakota Radio App. Co. 
WRAM 100 Galesburg, Ill. Lombard College 
WSAZ 50 Pomeroy, Ohio Chase Elec. Shop 
WTAT 100 Boston. Mass. Edison Elec. Ilium. Co. 
246 meters 1220 kilocycles 
KDYL 50 Salt Lake City Newhouse Hotel 
KFJ1 10 Astoria, Ore. Liberty Theater 
KFJY 50 Ft. Dodge, Ia. Tunwall Radio Co. 
KFVW 500 San Diego, Cal. Airfan Radio Corp. 
KUO 150 San Francisco Examiner Printing Co. 
WABX 500 Mt. Clemens, Mich. Henry B. Joy 
WCAZ 50 Carthage, Ill. Carthage College 
WEBD 15 Anderson, Ind. Elec. Equip. & Service Co. 
WIBR 50 Weirton, W. Va. Thurman A. Owings 
WQAE 50 Springfield, Vt. Moore Radio Newa Station 
WSOE 500 Milwaukee. Wis. School of Engineering 
248 meters 1210 kilocycles 
CFKC 150 Thorold, Ont. D. J. Fendell 
KFBK 150 Sacremento, Cal. Kimball -Upson Co. 
KFEC 50 Portland, Ore. Meier & Frank Co. 
KFIF 100 Portland, Ore. Benson Polytechnic Inst. 
KFJB 10 Marshalltown, Ia. Marshall Electric Co. 
KFOX 100 Omaha. Nebr. Technical High School 
'KERB 250 Beeville, Tenn. I -Iall Bros. 
KFYR 10 Bismark, N. D. Hoskins- Meyer, Inc. 
KWG 50 Stockton, Cal. Portable Wireless Telph. Co. 
WAPI 500 Auburn, Ala. Ala. Polytechnic Inst. 
WBBG 100 Mattapoisett, Mass. Irving Vermilya 
WBRC 50 Birmingham, Ala. Bell Radio Corp. 
WEW 100 St. Louis, Mo. St. Louis University 
WGAL 10 Lancaster, Pa. L. Elec. Supply & Cons. Co. 
WGBK 5 Johnstown, Pa. Lawrence W. Campbell 
WMAY 100 St. Louis, Mo. Kingshighway Pres. Church 
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WNAP 100 
WNBH 250 

250 meters 

INDEX BY CALL 
Springfield, Ohio 
New Bedford, Mass. 
1200 kilocycles 

LETTERS 
Wittenburg College 
New Bedford Hotel 

KDPM 500 Cleveland, Ohio West'house Elec. & Mfg. Co. 
KFBC 50 Knoxville, Tenn. First Baptist Church 
KFBG 50 Tacoma, Wash. First Pres. Church 
KFDX 100 Shreveport, La. First Baptist Church 
KFFV l00 Lamoni, Ia. Graceland College 
KFGX 500 Orange, Texas First Pres. Church 
KFKQ 100 Conway, Ark. Conway Radio Labs. 
KFVY 10 Albuquerque N. M. Radio Supply Co. 
KFXF 500 Colo. Spgs., Colo. Pikes Peak Broadcasting Co. 
KGB 100 Tacoma, Wash. T. Daily Ledger 
KMO 100 Tacoma, Wash. Love Elec. Co. 
WCAX 100 Burlington, Vt. University of Vermont 
WGES 500 Oak Park, Ill. Oak Leaves Bdcstg. Station 
WHBA 10 Oil City, Pa. Shaffer Music House 
WHBY 50 W. de Pere, Wis. St. Norbert's College 
WIAD 100 Philadelphia, Pa. Howard R. Miller 
WLAL 150 Tulsa, Okla. First Christian Church 
WMBB 500 Chicago, Ill. American Bond & Mtg. Co. 
WNAB 100 Boston, Mass. Shepard Stores 
WNAT 100 Philadelphia, Pa. Lennig Bros. Co. 
WQAN 100 Scranton, Pa. Scranton Times 
WWAD 250 Philadelphia, Pa. Wright & Wright 
813 100 Santiago, Cuba Alberto Ravelo 
252 meters 1190 kilocycles 
KFGD 200 Chickasha, Okla. O. College for Women 
KFHA 50 Gunnison, Colo. Western State College 
KFOY 50 St. Paul, Minn. Beacon Radio Service 
KFPI. 15 Dublin, Texas C. C. Baxter 
KFQT 10 Denison, Texas T. Nat'l. Guard, 36th Sig. Co. 
KFWB 500 Hollywood, Cal Warner Bros. Pictures, Inc. 
KMA 500 Shenandoah, Ia. May Seed & Nursery Co. 
KWUC 50 LeMars, Ia. Western Union College 
WBBS 50 New Orleans, Ia. First Baptist Church 
WFBL 100 Syracuse, N. Y. Onondaga Hotel 
WGBX 100 Orono, Me. University of Maine 
WGCP 500 Newark, N. J. D. W. May. 
WRCO 100 Raleigh, N. C. Wynne Radio Co. 
WRI-IM 50 Minneapolis, Minn. Rosedale Hospital 
WSRO 100 Hamilton, Ohio Radio Co. 
WT AL 10 Toledo, Ohio T. Radio & Elec. Co. 
254 meters 1180 kilocycles 
KFDJ 500 Corvallis, Ore. Ore Agricultural College 
KFEL 50 Denver, Colo. W. L. Winner Radio Shop 
KFLR 100 Albuquerque University of N. M. 
KFNG 10 Coldwater, Miss. Wooten's Radio & Elec. Co. 
KFWH 100 Chico, Cal. F. Wellington Morse, Jr. 
WABC 20 Asheville, N. C. A. Battery Co. 
WCAJ 500 Univ. Place, Neb. Nebraska Wesleyan Univ. 
WCBA 15 Allentown, Pa. Queen City Radio Station 
WEAI 500 Ithaca, N. Y. Cornell University 
WFBR 100 Baltimore, Md. 5th Inf. Md. Nat'l. Guard 
WFBZ, 20 Galesburg. Ill. Knox College 
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INDEX BY CALL LETTERS 
WHBC 10 Canton, Ohio Rev. E. P. Graham 
WIAS 100 Burlington, Ia. Home Elec. Co. 
WJAK 100 Greentown, Incl. Clifford L. White 
W JBB 10 St. Petersburg, Fla. L. W. McClung 
WNAD 250 Norman, Okla. University of Okla. 
WSAR 100 Fall River, Mass. Doughty & Welch Elec. Co. 
WTAQ 100 Osseo, Wis. S. H. Van Gorden & Son 
256 meters 1170 kilocycles 
KFCF 100 Walla Walla, Wash. Frank A. Moore 
KFIQ 100 Yakima, Wash. First M. E. Church 
KFUS 50 Oakland. Cal. Louis L. Sherman 
KTNT 500 Muscatine, la. N. Baker 
WBAX 100 Wilkes Barre, Pa. John H. Stenger, Jr. 
WBDC 50 Grand Rapids, Mich. Baxter Laundry Co. 
WCSH 500 Portland, Me. Congress Square Hotel 
WDCH 100 Hanover, N. H. Dartmouth College 
WDOD 50 Chattanooga, Tenn. C. Radio Co. 
WEBT 5 Dayton, Ohio D. Coop. Indus. High School 
WGBW 10 Spring Valle) , 111 I -Iub Radio Shop 
WMBC 100 Detroit, Mich. Mich, Broadcasting Station 
WHBP 100 Johnstown, Pa. J. Automobile Co. 
WJBN 10 Sycamore, ill St. John's Ev. Luth. Church 
WRAK 100 Escanaba ,Mich. Economy Light Co. 
WRHF 50 Washington, D. C. W. Radio Hospital Fund 
WRVA 1000 Richmond, Va. Larus & Bro. Co. Inc. 
258 meters 1160 kilocycles 
KFCZ L50 Omaha, Neb. O. Central I-Iigh School 
KFDH 50 Tucson, Ariz. University of Arizona 
KFJX 50 Cedar Falls, Ia. I. State Teachers College 
KFPW 20 Carterville, Mo. St. John's M. E. Church 
KFUL 50 Galveston, Texas Thos. Goggan & Bros. 
KRE 50 Berkeley, Cal. B. Daily Gazette 
WAAD 25 Cincinnati, Ohio Ohio Mechanics Inst. 
WADC 500 Akron, Ohio Allen Theater 
WAGM 50 Royal Oak, Mich. Robt. L. Miller 
WDBC 50 Lancaster, Pa. Kirk Johnson & Co. 
WHEC 100 Rochester, N. Y. I- Iickson Elec. Co. 
WLTS 100 Chicago, Ill. Lane Tech. High School 
WNAL 50 Omaha, Neb. O. Central High School 
WPCC 500 Chicago, Ill. North Shore Cong. Church 
WRNY 500 New Yrok City Experimenter Pub. Co. 
261 meters 1150 kilocycles 
KFAJ 100 Boulder. Col. University of Colo. 
KFJF 225 Oklahoma, City Okla Nat'l Radio Mfg. Co. 
KFMR 100 Sioux City, Ia. Morningside College 
KFQA 50 St. Louis, Mo. The Principia 
KFUT 100 Salt Lake City University of Utah 
KFWA 100 Origen, U Browning Bros. Co. 
KWKI-I 500 Kennonwood, La. W. G. Patterson 
WABQ 100 Haverford, Pa. H. College Radio Club 
WARC 100 Medford Hillside Am. Radio & Research Corp. 
WDAY 50 Fargo, N. D. Radio Equipment Corp. 
WDBR 100 Boston, Mass. Tremont Tmpl. Bap. Church 
WEAM 250 N. Plainfield, N. J. Borough of N. P. 
WKAF 250 Milwaukee, Wis. WKAF Broadcasting Co. 
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WMAZ 500 
WOAC 50 
WPSC 500 
WRRD 350 
WSKC 100 
WTAR 100 
WTAZ 15 
263 meters 
KFJR 50 
KFMW 50 
KFQB 150 
KTBR 50 
WAAM 500 
WABR 50 
WCAD 250 
WCAR 500 
WCBE 5 
WDAG 100 
WEBZ 5 
WHAT 500 
WIBV 25 
WQAM 100 
WRAV 100 
WSDA 250 
WWAO 250 
266 meters 
KFNF 500 
KFIO 100 
KFPY 100 
KFRY 50 
KLZ 250 
WBCN 500 
WCAH 500 
WENR 1000 
WGBC lo 
WGBH 500 
WHAV 100 
WMAK 500 
WTAB 100 
WWI 500 
268 meters 
KFEQ 500 
KFGC 100 
KFRC 
WAAB 
WBBY 
WCBG 
WEAH 
WEBW 
WFBM 
W_JAM 

50 
100 
100 

10 
50 

500 
200 
100 

WNOX 500 
WPAJ 100 
WRAX 500 
WSAX 100 

INDEX BY CALL 
Macon ,Ga. 
Lima, Ohio 
State College, Pa. 
Dallas, Texas 
Bay City, Mich. 
Norfolk, Va. 
Lambertville, N. J. 
1140 kilocycles 

Portland, Ore. 
Houghton, Mich. 
Ft. Worth, Trxas 
Portland, Ore. 
Newark, N. J. 
Toledo, Ohio 
Canton, N. Y. 
San Antonio, Texas 
New Orleans, La. 
Amarillo, Texas 
Savannah, Ga. 
Minneapolis, Minn 
Henderson, N. C. 
Miami, Fla. 
Yellow Spgs., Ohio 
New York City 
Houghton, Mich. 
1130 kilocycles 

Shenandoah, Ia. 
Spokane, Wash. 
Spokane, Wash. 
State College, N. M. 
Denver, Colo. 
Chicago, Ill. 
Columbus, Ohio 
Chicago, Ill. 
Memphis, Tenn. 
Clearwater, Fla. 
Wilmington, Del. 
Lockport, N. Y. 
Fall River, Mass. 
Dearborn, Mich, 
1120 kilocycles 

Oak, Neb. 
Baton Rouge, La 
San Francisco 
New Orleans. La. 
Charleston ,S. C. 
Pascagoula, Miss. 
Wichita, Kans. 
Beloit., Wis. 
Indianapolis, Ind. 
Cedar Rapids, Ia. 
Knoxville, Tenn. 
New Haven, Conn. 
Gloucester City, N. J. 
Chicago, Ill. 

LETTERS 
Mercer University 
Page Organ Co. 
Penna. State College 
City of D. Police & Fire Dept 
World's Star Knitting Co. 
Reliance Elec. Co. 
Thos. J. McGuire 

Ashley C. Dixon & Son 
M. G. Sataren 
Searchlight Pub. Co. 
Brown's Radio Shop 
I. R. Nelson Co. 
Scott I -Iigh School 
St. Lawrence University 
Southern Radio Corp. of Tex. 
Uhalt Bros. Radio Co. 
J. Laurence Martin 
S. Radio Corp. 
Geo. W. Young 
Jewell Radio Co. 
Elec. Equipment Co. 
Antioch College 
The City Temple 
Mich. School of Mines 

Henry Field Seed Co. 
N. Central High School 
Symons Investment Co. 
College of Ag. & Mech. Arts 
Reynolds Radio Co. 
Foster & McDonnell 
Entrekin Elec. Co. 
All- American Radio Corp. 
First Baptist Church 
Geo. M. Bowls Developement 
W. Elec. Specialty Co. 
Norton Laboratories 
Daily Herald Pub. Co. 
Ford Motor Co. 

Scroggin & Co. Bank 
La. State University 
City of Paris Dry Goods Co. 
Valdemar Jensen 
Washington Light Infantry 
Howard S. Williams 
Hotel Lassen 
Beloit College 
Merchants Heat & Light Co. 
D. M. Perham 
Peoples Telph. & Telgh. Co. 
Doolittle Radio Corp. 
Flexon's Garage 
Zenith Radio Corp. 
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WTAG 500 

270 meters 

INDEX BY CALL 
Worcester, Mass. 
1110 kilocycles 

LETTERS 
Telegram Pub. Co. 

KFBU 500 Laramie, Wyo. Bishop N. S. Thomas 
KFGH 500 Stanford Univ, Cal. Leland Stanford Jr. Univ. 
KGU 500 Honolulu, H. I. Manion A. Mulrony 
KZKZ 100 Manila, P. I. Electrical Sup. Co. 
WBAO 100 Decatur, Ill. Jas. Millikan University 
WEAN 500 Providence, R. I. Shepard Co. 
WGHP 1500 Detroit, Mich. George H. Phelps 
WGST 500 Atlanta, Ga. Ga. School of Technology 
WJAG 200 Norfolk, Neb. Norfolk Daily News 
WJBL 500 Decatur, Ill. W. Gushard Dry Goods Co. 
WOI 750 Ames, Iowa Iowa State College 
WOWL 10 New Orleans, La.. Owl Battery Co. 
WRK 100 Hamilton, Ohio Doron Bros. Elec. Co. 
WTAW 500 College Sta. ,Texas Ag. & Mech. College of Tex. 

273 meters 1100 kilocycles 
KFAD 100 Phoenix, Ariz. Electrical Equip. Co. 
KFDY 100 Brookings, S. D. College of Ag. & Mech. Arts 
KFIZ 100 Fondulac, Wis. Daily Commonwealth 
KFKA 50 Greeley, Colo. State Teachers College 
KFLZ 100 Atlantic, Ia. A. Automobile Co. 
KHQ 500 Spokane, Wash. Louis Wasmer 
WBAA 250 W. Lafayette, Ind. Purdue University 
WBBR 500 Rossville, N. Y. Peoples Pulpit Assn. 
WDAE 250 Tampa, Fla. Tampa Daily News 
WEBJ 500 New York City Third Ave. Railway Co. 
WFAM 10 St. Cloud, Minn. Times Pub. Co. 
WFBI-I 500 New York City Concourse Radio Corp. 
WHK 250 Cleveland, Ohio Radio Air Service Corp. 
WIL 
WRM 

100 
500 

St. Louis ,Mo. 
Urbana, Ill. 

Benson Radio Co. 
University of Illinois 

WRW 500 Tarrytown, N. Y. T. Radio Research Lab. 
WSBF 
WTG 

250 
50 

St. Louts, Mo. 
Manhattan, Kans. 

Stix, Baer & Fuller 
Kans. State Ag. College 

275 meters 
CYB 500 
CYM 100 
KFBB 50 
KFFY 50 
KFKU 500 
KFSG 500 
KQV 500 
WAAC 100 
WABZ 50 
WAFD 500 
WBAK 500 
WBT 250 
WCAC 500 
WCAO 100 
WCEE 1000 
WEAU 100 
WFAV 500 
WHAD 500 
WHAR 500 

1090 kilocycles 
Mecico City 
Monterre, Mexico 
Havre, Mont. 
Alexandria, La. 
Lawrence, Kans. 
Los Angeles, Cal. 
Pittsburg, Pa. 
New Orleans, La. 
New Orleans, La. 
Pt. Huron, Mich. 
Harrisburg, Pa. 
Charlotte, N. C. 
Mansfield, Conn. 
Baltimore, Md. 
Elgin, Ills. 
Sioux City, Ia. 
Lincoln, Neb. 
Milwaukee, Wis 
Atlantic City 

Jose J. Reynosa 
Roberto Reyes 
F. A. Buttrey & Co. 
Louisiana College 
University of Kansas 
Echo Park Envag. Assn. 
Doubleday -Hill Elec. Co. 
Tulane University 
Coliseum Place Bap. Church 
Albert B. Perfet Co. 
Pa. State Police 
Chamber of Commerce 
Conn, Agr. College 
Albert A. & Stanley Barger 
Liberty Weekly 
Davidson Bros. Co. 
University of Neb. 
Marquette University 
Seaside I -Iotel 
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INDEX BY CALL LETTERS 
WJAS 500 Pittsburg, Pa. P. Radio Supply House WKY 100 Oklahoma City E. C. Hull & H. S. Richards WLAP 20 Louisville, Ky. W. V. Jordan WMAC 100 Cazenovia, N. Y. Clive B. Meredith WOCL 15 Jamestown, N. Y. Hotel Jamestown WORD 5000 Batavia, Ill. Peoples Pulpit Assn. WPAK 50 Fargo, N. D. Agricultural College WSBT 250 South Bend, Incl. S. B. Tribune WSMK 500 Dayton, Ohio S. M. K. Corp. WWI- 100 New Orleans, La. Loyola University 6JK 100 Tuinucu, Cuba Frank H. Jones 278 meters 1080 kilocycles 

I KFAU 500 Boise, Ida. B. High School KFDD 50 Boise, Ida. St. Michaels Cathedral KFJM 100 Grand Forks, N. D. University of N. D. KOIL 500 Council Bluffs, Ia. Monarch Mfg. Co. KOP 500 Detroit, Mich. D. Police Dept. KUSD 100 Vermillion, S. D. University of S. D. KWWG 500 Brownsville, Texas City of Brownsville WAAF 200 Chicago, Ill. Daily Drovers Journal WAAW 500 Omaha, Neb. Omaha Grain Exchange WABO 100 Rochester, N. Y. Lake Ave. Bap. Church WCAU 500 Philadelphia, Pa. University Bdcstg. Co. WDZ 100 Tuscola, Ill. James L. Bush WFBG 100 Altoona, Pa. W.m F. Gable Co. WGBU 500 Fulford -by- -Sea, Fla. Fla. Cities Finance Co. WHAM 100 Rochester, N.Y. University of Rochester WMAN 50 Columbus, Ohio First Baptist Church WHDI 500 Minneapolis, Minn. Wm. Hood Dunwoody Inst. WKAA 500 Cedar Rapids, Ia. H. F. Paar WLB 500 Minneapolis, Minn. University of Minnesota WLBL 500 Stevens Pt. ,Wis. Wis. Dept. of Markets WOQ 1000 Kansas City, Mo. Unity School of Christianity WRBC 500 Valparaiso, Incl. Immanuel Luth. Church 280.2 meters 1070 kilocycles 
I 

WNAC 500 Boston, Mass. Shepard Stores 282.8 meters 1060 kilocycles 
KFAU 750 Boise, Idaho School Dist. of Boise KFDJ 500 Corvallis, Ore. Ore. Agri, College WOAN 500 Lawrenceburg, Tenn. James D. Vaughn WSM r 1000 Nash -fille, Tenn, Nat'l. Life & Ace. Ins. Co. 285.5 meters 1050 kilocycles 
WEMC 500 Berrien Spgs. Mich. Emmanuel Mission College WKAR 1000 E. Lansing, Mich. Mich. A.T. College WREO 500 Lansing, Mich. Reo Motor Car Co. 288.3 meters 1040 kilocycles 

I 
I 

KFKX 2000 Hastings. Neb. West'house Elec. & Mfg.Co. WLWL 1500 New York City Missionary Society of St.Paul 291.1 meters 1030 kilocycles 
CFXC 80 New Westminister, B. C. Westminister Trust Co. CJYC 2000 Scarboro, Ont. DeForest Radio Corp. Ltd. 293.9 meters 1020 kilocycles 
KTBI 750 Los Angeles, Cal Bible Institute of L. A. 
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INDEX BY CALL LETTERS 
WAIU 500 Columbus, Ohio 
WBAV 500 Columbus, Ohio 
WEAO 500 Columbus. Ohio 
296.9 meters 1010 kilocycles 
KPRC 500 Houston, Texas 
299.8 meters 1000 kilocycles 
KFMQ 750 Fayetteville, Ark. 
KSL 1000 Salt Lake City 
WPG 500 Atlantic City 
302.8 meters 990 kilocycles 
CYA 500 Mexico City 
2OL 100 Habana. Cuba 
6BY 100 Cienfuegos, Cuba 
WJJD 500 Mooseheart, Ill. 
WLIB 2500 Elgin, Ill. 
305.9 meters 980 kilocycles 
KTCL 1000 Seattle, Wash. 
W JAR 500 Providence, R. I. 

309.1 meters 970 kilocycles 
KDKA 1000 E. Pittsburg, Pa. 
315.6 meters 950 kilocycles 
KFDM 50 Beaumont, Texas 
KPSN 1000 Pasadena, Cal. 
WAHG 500 Richmond Hill, N. Y. 
WGBS 500 New York City 
319 meters 940 kilocycles 
WGR 750 Buffalo, N. Y. 
WSMB 500 New Orleans, La. 
322.4 meters 930 kilocycles 
CYQ 100 Tampico, Mexico 
KOA 5000 Denver, Colo. 
WJAZ 1500 Mt. Prospect, Ill. 
325.9 meters 920 kilocycles 
CYX 500 Mexico City 
CZF 250 Chihuahua, Mexico 
WKRC 1000 Cincinnati, Ohio 
WSAI 5000 Cincinnati, Ohio 

329.5 meters 910 kilocycles 
CFCT 2000 Victoria, B. C. 
CFQC 5000 Saskatoon, Sask. 
CHUC 200 Saskatoon, Sask. 
CJCF 300 Kitchener, Ont. 
CJGC 200 London, Ont. 
CNRS 500 Saskatoon, Sask. 

331.1 meters 900 kilocycles 
KTAB 1000 Oakland, Cal. 
WBZ 2000 Springfield, Mass. 

336.9 meters 890 kilocycles 
KFMX 500 Northfield, Minn. 
KNX 500 Los Angeles, Cal. 

American Ins. Union 
Erner & Hopkins Co. 
Ohio State University 

I 

Post -Dispatch 

University of Arkansas 
Radio Service Corp. of U. 
Municipality of A. C. 

Elfrian R. Gomez 
Oscar Collado Orta 
Jose Ganduxe 
Loyal Order of Moose 
Liberty Weekly 

Amn. Radio Telephone Co. 
The Outlet Co. 

West'house Elec. & Mfg. Co. 

I 

Magnolia Petroleum Co. 
Pasadena Star -News 
A. H. Grebe & Co. 
Gimble Bros. 

Federal Radio Corp. 
Saenger Amusement Co. 

Cipriano Sagaon 
General Electric Co 
Zenith Radio Corp. 

El Excelsior 
Telephone Co. 
Kodel Radio Corp. 
U. S. Playing Card Co. 

George W. Deaville 
Electric Shop ,Ltd. 
Intnl. Bible Students Assn. 
News -Record 
Free Press Ptg. Co. 
Canadian Northern Rys. 

10th Ave. Baptist Church 
West'house Elec. & Mfg. Co. 

I 

Carleton College 
L. A. Express 
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INDEX BY CALL LETTERS 
WCAL 500 Northkeld, Minn. St. Olaf Collage 
340.7 meters 880 kilocycles 
CFCU 2000 Hamilton. Ont Jack V. Elliott Ltd. 
CKOC 200 Hamilton, Ont. Wentworth Radio Sup.Co.Ltd KFAB 1000 Lincoln, Neb. Neb. Buick Auto Co. 
KSAC 500 Manhattan, Kans. Kansas Agri. College 
WKAQ 500 San Juan, P. R. Radio Corp. of P. R. WNICA 500 Hoboken, N. J. Hotel McAlpin 
6KW 100 Tuinucu Frank H. Jones 
344.6 meters 870 kilocycles 

i 

WCBD 5000 Zion, Ill. Wilbur G. Voliva 
WLS 1500 Crete, Ill. Sears, Roebuck & Co. 
348.6 meters 860 kilocycles 
ROB 1000 State Coll. N. M. College of Ag. & Mech. Arts KWSC 500 Pullman, Wash. State College of Wash. 
WTIC 500 Hartford, Conn. Travelers Insurance Co. 
352.7 meters 850 kilocycles 

Í Í 1 

WJAD 500 Waco, Texas Frank P. Jackson 
WWJ 1000 Detroit, Mich. Detroit News 
356.9 meters 840 kilocycles 
CFCA 2000 Toronto Star Pub. & Ptg. C I. CHIC 2000 Toronto Northern Elec. Co., Ltd. CHNC 2000 Toronto T. Radio Research Society CJCD 100 Toronto T. Eaton Co., Ltd. 
CKCL 2000 Toronto Dominion Battery Co. Ltd. CNRT 2000 Toronto Canadian Northern Rys. 
360 meters 833 kilocycles 
KZUY 500 Baguio, P. I. 
WQAO 100 New York City 
2OK 100 Habana, Cuba 
361.2 meters 830 kilocycles 
KGO 4000 Oakland, Cal. 
WHN 500 New York City 
365.6 meters 820 kilocycles 
WDAF 500 Kansas City, Mo. 
WHB 500 Kansas City, Mo. 

370.2 meters 810 kilocycles 
WEBH 1500 Chicago, Ill. 
WGN 1000 Chicago, Ill. 
374.8 meters 800 kilocycles 
CYI -I 100 Mexico City 
KTHS 500 Hot Springs, Ark. 
KVOO 500 Bristow, Okla. 
379.5 meters 790 kilocycles 
WGY 5000 Schenectady, N. Y. 
WHAZ 1000 Troy, N. Y. 

384.4 meters 780 kilocycles 
CRY 2000 Winnipeg, Man. 
CNRW 200 Winnipeg, Man. 

F. Johnson Elser 
Calvary Baptist Church 
Mario Garcia Veles 

Í 

General Electric Co. 
George Schubel 

Kansas City Star 
Sweeney School Co. 

Edgewater Beach Hotel 
The Tribune 

Miguel S. Castro 
New Arlington Hotel 
Voice of Oklahoma 

I I 

General Electric Co. 
Rensselaer Polytechnic Inst. 

I I I I 

Man. Telephone System 
Canadian Northern Rys. 
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KJR 
WMBF 
389.4 
WEAR 
WTAM 
394.5 
WFI 
WLIT 
WOAI 
399.8 
WHAS 
PWX 
CYL 
404.1 
KGY 
405.2 
KHJ 
WJY 
WOR 
410.7 
CFCF 
CFCQ 
CFYC 
CHYC 
CKAC 
CKCD 
CKFC 
CNRM 

416.4 
WCCO 

422.3 
WKRC 
WLW 

428.3 
KPO 
WSB 

434.5 
CFAC 
CFCN 
CHXC 
CKCO 
CKLC 
CNRC 
CNRO 
NAA 

INDEX BY CALL 
100 Seattle 
500 Miami Beach, Fla. 

meters 770 kilocycles 
750 Cleveland, Ohio 

3500 Cleveland, Ohio 
meters 760 kilocycles 

500 Philadelphia, Pa. 
500 Philadelphia 

2000 San Antonio, Texas 
meters 750 kilocycles 

500 Louisville, Ky 
500 Habana, Cuba 
500 Mexico City 

meters 745 kilocycles 
500 Lacey, Wash 

meters 740 kilocycles 
100 Los Angeles 

1000 New York City 
500 Newark, N. J. 

meters 730 kilocycles 
7500 Montreal 

40 Vancover, B. C. 
2000 Burnaby, B. C. 
2000 Montreal 
7500 Montreal 
6000 Vancouver, B. C. 

200 Vancouver, B. C. 
7500 Montreal 

meters 720 kilocycles 
5000 Minneapolis, Minn. 

meters 710 kilocycles 
1000 Cincinnati, Ohio 

5000 Harrison, Ohio 
meters 700 kilocycles 

1000 San Francisco, Cal. 
1000 Atlanta, Ga. 

meters 690 kilocycles 
Calgary, Alta. 2000 

3000 
1200 
400 
200 

1000 
2000 
1000 

Calgary, Alta. 
Ottawa, Ont. 
Ottawa, Ont. 
Calgary, Alta. 
Calgary, Alta. 
Ottawa, Oht. 
Arlington, Va. 

440.9 meters 680 kilocycles 
KLDS 1000 Independence, Mo. 
WDWF 500 Cranston, R. I. 
WMAF 1000 Dartmouth, Mass. 
WOS 500 Jefferson City, Mo. 

LETTERS 
N. W. Radio Service Co. 
Fleetwood I -Iotel 

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. 
Willard Storage Battery Co. 

Strawbridge & Clothier 
Lit Bros 
Southern Equipment Co. 

Courier -Journal & Times 
Cuban Telephone Co. 
Raoul Azcarra 

Times -Mirror 

Louis Wasmer 
Radio Corp. of America 
L. Bamberger & Co. 

Marconi Wireless Telgph. Co. 
Radio Specialties Ltd. 
Radio Corp. of Vancouver 
Northern Elec. Co., Ltd. 
LaPresse Pub. Co., Ltd. 
V. Daily Providence 
First Cong. Church 
Canadian Northern Rys. 

Washburn -Crosby Co. 

Kodel Radio Corp. 
Crosley Radio Corp. 

1 -tale Bros. 
Atlanta Journal 

Calgary Herald 
W. W. Grant Radio Ltd. 
J. R. Booth Jr. 
Dr. G. M. Gellert 
Wilkinson Elec. Co. Ltd. 
Canadian Northern Rys. 
Canadian Northern Rys. 
United States Navy 

Latter Day Saints 
Dutee W. Flint 
Round Hills Radio Corp. 
Mo. State Market Bureau 
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INDEX BY CALL 
447.5 meters 670 kilocycles 
WMAQ 500 Chicago, Ill. 
WQJ 500 Chicago, Ill 
454.3 meters 660 kilocycles 
KFOA 1000 Seattle, Wash. 
KTW 1000 Seattle, Wash. 
WJZ 1000 New York City 
461.3 meters 650 kilocycles 
WCAE 500 Pittsburg, Pa. 
468.5 meters 640 kilocyales 
KFI 3000 Los Angeles, Cal. 
WCAP 500 Washington, D. C. 
WRC 1000 Washington, D. C. 
475.9 meters 630 kilocycles 
CKCK 2000 Regina, Sask. 
CNRR 2000 Regina, Sask. 
CYR 250 Mazatlan, Mexico 
WBAP 1500 Ft. Worth, Texas 
WEEI 500 Boston, Mass. 
WFAA 500 Dallas, Texas 
483.6 meters 620 kilocycles 
WOC 5000 Davenport, Ia. 
WSUI 500 Iowa City, Ia. 
491.5 meters 610 kilocycles 
KGW 500 Portland, Ore. 
WEAF 5000 New York City 
499.7 meters 600 kilocycles 
CFCII 500 Iriquois Falls 
KFRU 500 Columbus, Mo. 
WMC 500 Memphis, Tenn. 
508.2 meters 590 kilocycles 
KLX 500 Oakland, Cal. 
WIP 500 Philadelphia, Pa. 
WOO 500 Philadelphia, Pa. 
516.9 meters 580 kilocycles 
CFCK 400 Edmonton, Alta. 
CJCA 5000 Edmonton, Alta. 
CNRE 5000 Edmonton, Alta. 
WCX 5000 Pontiac, Mich. 
WJR 5000 Pontiac, Mich. 
526 meters 570 kilocycles 
WHO 5000 Des Moins, Ia. 
WNYC 1000 New York City 
WOAW 1000 Omaha, Neb. 
535.4 meters 560 kilocycles 
KYW 2000 Chicago, Ill. 
WHA 750 Madison, Wis. 
545.1 meters 550 kilocycles 
KFUO 500 St. Louis. Mo, 
KSD 750 St. Louis, Mo. 

LETTERS 

Daily News 
Calumet -Rainbo Bdcstg. Co. 

Rhodes Dept, Store. 
First Pres. Church 
Radio Corp. of America 

Kaufmann & Baer Co. 

Earl C. Anthony Inc. 
C. & P. Telephone Co. 
Radio Corp. of America 

Leader Pub. Co., Ltd. 
Canadian Northern Rys. 
Castulo Llamas 
Star -Telegram 
Edison Elec. Ilium. Co. 
News and Journal 

Palmer School of Chiro'tic. 
State University of Iowa 

Morning Oregonian 
Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. 

Abitibi Power & Paper Co. 
Stephens College 
Commercial Appeal 

Tribune Pub. Co. 
Gimble Bros. 
John Wanamaker 

I 
I 

Radio Supply Co. Ltd. 
Edmonton Journal Ltd. 
Canadian Northern Rys. 
Detroit Free Press 
Jewett Radio & Phono. Co. 

I I 

Bankers Life Co. 
City of New York 
Woodmen of the World 

I 
I I I 

West'house Elec. & Mfg. Co. 
University of Wisconsin 

Concordia Seminary 
Post -Dispatch 
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INDEX BY CALL LETTERS 

KDKA 309.1 KFFY 275 
KDLR 231 KFCG 268 
KDPM 250 KFGH 270 

246 KDYL KFGQ 226 
KDZB 209.7 KFGX 250 

340.7 KFAB KFHA 252 
273 KFAD KFHL 240 

468 5 KFAF 217 .3 KFI . 

248 KFAJ 261 KFIF 
KFAU 282.8 KFIO 266 
KFAW 214.2 KFIQ 256 
KFBB 275 KFIU 226 

224 KFBC KFIZ 273 
KFBG 250 KFJB 248 
KFBK 248 KFJC 218.8 
KFBL 224 KFJF 261 
KFBS 238 KFJI 246 

270 KFBU KFJM 278 
238 KFCB KFJR 263 
256 258 KFCF KFJX 
258 246 KFCZ KFJY 

KFDD 278 KFKA 273 
258 250 KFDH KFKQ 
282 KFD J KFKU 275 .8 
315.6 KFDM KFKX 288.3 

KFDX 250 KFKZ 226 
273 KFDY KFLR 254 
231 KFDZ KFLU 236 
248 KFEC KFLV 229 
254 KFEL KFLX 240 
268 KFEQ KFLZ 273 

299 8 KFEY 233 KFMQ 
242 

. 

261 KFFP KFMR 
250 KFFV KFMW 263 
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INDEX BY CALL LETTERS 

KFMX 336.9 _ KFSG 275 
KFNF 266 KFUJ 242 

254 _- -- KFNG KFUL 258 
KFOA 454.3 - KFUM 242 
KFOB 220 - KFUO 545.1 
KFOJ 242 KFUP 234 
KFON 233 KFUR 224 - 

236 256 KFOO KFUS _ 
226 - KFOR KFUT 261 

KFOT 231 KFUU 224 
248 KFOX KFVD 205.4 
252 KFOY KFVE 240 
252 236 KFPL KFVG 
242 -- - KFPM KFVH 218 . 8 

KFPR 231 KFVI 240 
KFPW 258 KFVN 227 

266 - KFPY KFVR 244 
KFRM 242 KFVS 224 
KFRU 499 7 KFVU 209.7 

. -- - 
261 KFQA KFVW 246 
263 236 KFQB KFVX 
231 KFQC KFVY 250 

261 KFQP 224 KFWA 
KFQT 252 KFWB 252 

217.3- KFQU KFWC 211 
KFQW 215 KFWF 

.1 
214 2 .7 

226 _ KFQZ KFWH 254 
KFRB 248 - KFWI 226 
KFRC 268 KFWM 206.8 
KFRU 499.7 -- KFWO 211 .1 

KFRW 218.8 KFWP 214.2 
KFRX 217 3 KFWU 238 . 

266 KFRY KFWV 212.6 
222 KFRZ KFXB 202 6 
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INDEX BY CALL LETTERS 

KFXC 209.7 1KOIL 278 
205.4 278 KFXD KOP 
236 KFXE KPO 428.3 
250 KFXF KPPC 229 

KFXH 242 KPRC 296.9 
215.7 315.6 KFXJ KPSN 
227 212.6 KFXM KQP 
205.4 275 KFXY KQV 
205.4 - KFYF 1KQW 231 
238 _ 256 KFYJ KRE 
248 340.7 - KFYR KSAC 
250 KGB KSD 545.1 
361.2 299.8 KGO KSL 
234 242 KGTT KSO 
270 KGU KTAB 333.1 
491 293.9 KGW KTBI 

KGY 
.5 

404.1 KTBR 263 
405.2 305.9 KHJ KTCL 

KHQ 273 KTHS 374.8 
220 256 KJBS IKTNT 
384.4 ___ _ 

_ 454.3 KJR KTW 
KLDS 440.9 IKUO 250 _ 

252 KLS KUOM 244 
KLX 508 . 2 _ ._ __ KUSD 278 

266 _ 231 KLZ KUT 
KMA 252 KVOO 374.8 

234 248 KMJ KWG 
KMO 250 KWKC 236 

238 261 KMTR KWKH 
KNRC 208.2 KWSC 348.6 

336.9 252 KNX KWUC 
KOA 322.4 KWWG 278 
KOB 348.6 KYW 535.4 . 

252 270 KOCW KZKZ 

- 
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INDEX BY CALL LETTERS 

KZM 
KZRQ 
KZUY 
NAA 
PWX 
WAAB 
WAAC 
WAAD 
WAAF 
WAAM 

240 WBAX 
WBBA 
WBBG 
WBBL 
WBBM 
WBBP 
WBBR 
WBBS 
WBBU 
WBBW 

256 
222 226 

248 
229 
226 
238 
273 
252 
224 
222 

- - 
360 
434 5 . 

400 -- 
268 
275 
258 
278 
263 
278 WAAW WBBY 268 

WABC 254 WBBZ 215 
240 

.7 
266 WABI WBCN 

WABO 278 WBDC 256 
WABQ 261 WBES 222 
WABR 263 WBNY 209.7 

206.8 WABW WBOQ 236 
WABX 246 WBRC 248 
WABY 242 WBRE 231 

275 WABZ WBZ 331 1 

258 242 WADC WBZA 
WAFD 275 WCAC 275 

258.6 WAGM WCAD 263 - 
315.6 WAHG WCAE 461 3 

WAIT 229 WCAH 266 
293.9 _ WAIU WCAJ 254 

WAMD 244 WCAL 336.9 
248 WAPI WCAO 275 
261 WARC WCAP 468.5 
273 WBAA WCAR 263 
275 240 WBAK WCAT 
270 WBAO WCAU 278 
475.9 WBAP WCAX 250 
293 246 WBAV WCAZ .9 
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INDEX BY CALL LETTERS 

WCBA 254 WEAH 268 
WCBD 344.6 WEAI 254 
WCBE 263 WEAM 261 
WCBG 268 _ WEAN 270 
WCBH 242 WEAO 293.9 
WCBM 229 WEAR 389.4 
WCBQ 236 WEAU 275 
WCBR 205.4 WEBA 233 
WCCO 416.4 WEBC 242 

275.1 -- WCEE WEBD 246 
WCLO 231 WEBE 234 
WCLS 214 

. 2 WEBH 370.2 
WCSH 256 WEBJ 273 
WCUW 238 WEBK 242 
WCWS 209.7 WEBL 226 
WCX 516 . 9 -- -- WEBM 226 
WDAD 226 WEB Q 226 

273 WDAE WEBR 244 
WDAF 365.6 --- - WEBT 256 
WDAG 263 WEBW 268 

261 WDAY WEBZ 263 
WDBC 258 WEEI 475 

. 9 
WDBJ 229 WEHS 202.6 
WDBK 227 WEMC 285.5 
WDBO 240 WENR 266 
WDB Q 234 WEW 248 
WDBR 261 WFAA 475.9 
WDBX 233 WFAM 273 
WDBZ 233 WFAV 275 
WDCH 256 WFBC 250 
WDOD 256 WFBD 234 
WDWF 440 . 9 WFBE 226 
WDZ 278 WFBG 278 

491 . 5 WEAF WFBH 273 
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WFBI 236 
WFBJ 236 
WFBL 252 
WFBM 268 
WFBR 254 
WFBZ 254 
WFDF 234 
WFI 394 . 5 

WFKB 217.3 
WFRL 205.4 
WGAL 248 
WGBB 244 
WGBC 278 
WGBF 236 
WGBH 266 
WGBI 240 
WGBK 248 
WGBM 234 
WGBQ 234 
WGBR 229 
WGBS 315.6 
WGBU 278 
WGBW 256 
WGBX 252 
WGCP 252 
WGES 250 
WGHB 266 
WGHP 270 
WGMU 236 
WGN 370.2 - 

WGR 319 
WGST 270 
WGY 379.5 
WHA 535 .4 

INDEX BY CALL LETTERS 

WHAD 275 
WHAG 233 
WHAM 278 
WHAP 240 
WHAR 275 
WHAS 399.8 
WHAT 263 
WHAV 266 
WHAZ 379.5 
WHB 365 . 6 

WHBA 250 
WHBC 254 
WHBD 222 
WHBF 222 
WHBG 231 
WHBH 222 
WHBJ 234 
WHBK 231 
WHBL 215.7 
WHBM 233 
WHBN 238 
WHBP 256 
WHBQ 233 
WHBR 215.7 
WHBU 218 . 8 

WHBW 215.7 
WHBY 250 
WI IDI 278 
WHEC 258 
WHK 273 
WHN 361 .2 
WHO 526 
WHT 238 
WIAD 250 
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INDEX BY CALL LETTERS 

WJBP 218.8 
WJBQ 211.1 
WJD 217.3 
WJJD 302.8 
WJY 405.2 
WJR 516.9 

454.3 
WKAA 278 
IWKAD 240 
WKAF 261 
WKAP 234 
WKAQ 340.7 
WKAR 285.5 
WKAV 224 
WKBB 214.2 
WKBE 231 
WKBG 215.7 
WKRC 422.3 

325 9 
WKY 275 
WLAL 250 
WLAP 275 
WLAX 231 
WLB 278 
WLBL 278 
WLIB 302.8 
WLIT 394 5 
WLS 344 . 6 
WLTS 258 
WLW 422.3 
WLWL 288.3 

__7_7-74_62 

--- 

_-- --- - 
------ 
__---- 
---- _- .- 

---- - - --- 
- 
-___--_ 
_al_ 3_2_ 6-0_ 

-_ 

WIAS 254 
WIBA 236 
WIBC 222 
WIBG 222 
WIBH 209.7 
WIBI 218.8 .- 
WIBJ 215.7 WJZ 
WIBM 215.7 
WIBO 226 . _- _ _ 
WIBQ 205.4 
WIBR 246 -_-_ -_ 
WIBS 202.6 _. _ - _ - 
WIBU 222 
WIBV 263 
WIBW 220 --.-_.. - 
WIBX 205.4 _______ 
WIBZ 231 
WIL 273 - 

WIP 508.2 __- 
WJAD 352.7 -. _ _ _ . _ 

WJAG 270 - 
WJAK 254 
WJAM 268 __ 

WJAR 305.9 _a _ 

WJAS 275 
WJAZ 322 4 -_.___ _ _. - 
WJBA 206.9 -_ _-. __ _ 

WJBB 254 
WJBC 234 -__-_. 
WJBG 224 
WJBI 218.8 
WJBK 233 -- _ _ _. WMAC 275 
WJBL 270 WMAF 440.9 
WJBN 256 WMAK 266 
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WMAL 212.6 
WMAN 278 
WMAQ 447.5 
WMAY 248 
WMAZ 261 
WMBB 250 
WMBC 256 
WMBF 384.4 
WMC 499 7 

WM CA 340.7 
WNAB 250 
WNAC 280.2 
WNAD 254 
WNAL 258 
WNAP 248 
WNAR 231 
WNAT 250 
WNAX 244 
WNBH 248 
WNJ 233 - - 

WNOX 268 
WNYC 526 
WOAC 261 
WOAI 394 5 

WOAN 282.8 - 
WOAW 526 
WOAX 240 
WOC 483 .6 _ - 

WOCG 205.4 
WOCL 275 
WODA 224 
WOI 270 
WOK 217.3 
WOO 508 .2 

WOQ 278 
WOR 405.2 
WORD 275 
WOS 440.9 
WOWL 270 
WOWO 227 
WPAJ 268 
WPAK 275 
WPCC 258 
WPDQ 205.4 
WPG 299.8 
WPRC 251.7 
WPSC 261 
WQAA 220 
WQAC 234 
WQAE 246 
WQAM 263 
WQAN 250 
WQAQ 360 
WQJ=cl 447.5 
WRAF 224 
WRAK 256 
WRAM 244 
WRAV 263 
WRAW 238 
WRAX 268 
WRBC 278 
WRC 468 . 5 
WRCO 252 
WREO 285.5 
WRHF 256 
WRHM 252 
WRK 270 
WRM 273 
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WRMU 236 __ WTAR 261 
WRNY 258 WTAT 244 
WRRD 261 WTAW 270 
WRST 215.7 - WTAX 231 
WRVA 256 WTAZ 261 
WRW 273 -- WTG 273 
WSAI 325.9 _ WTIC 348.6 
WSAJ 229 WWAD 250 
WSAN 229 - _ WWAE 242 
WSAR 254 WWAO 263 
WSAX 268 WWGL 212.6 
WSAZ 244 WWI 266 
WSB 428 . 3 WW J 352.7 
WSBC 209.7 _ WWL 275 
WSBF 273 CFAC 434.5 
WSBT 275 

_ CFCA 356.9 
WSDA 263 CFCF 410.7 
WSKC 261 _ CFCH 499.7 
WSM 282.8 _ CFCK 516.9 
WSMB 319 CFCN 434.5 
WSMH 240 CFCQ 410.7 
WSMK 275 CFCT 329.5 
WSOE 246 _ CFCU 340.7 
WSRF 233 CFKC 248 
WSRO 252 _ ; CFQC 329 . 5 
WSUI 483.6 _ CFXC 291.1 
WTAB 266 _ _ _ __ CFYC 410.7 
WTAC 209.7 _ CHIC 356.9 
WTAD 236 CHNC 356.9 
WTAG 268 CHUC 329.5 
WTAL 252 _ CHUC 329.5 
WTAM 389.4 _ CHXC 434.5 
WTAP 242 CHYC 410.7 
WTAQ 254 - CJCA 516.9 
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CJCD 
CJCF 
CJGC 

356.9 CYB 
CYF 
CYH 

275 
265 
375 

329.5 
329.5 
291 CJYC CYL 400 .1 
410 . 7 CKAC CYL 400 

CKCD 410 7 CYM 275 
. 

475 9 CKCK CYO 425 
CKCL 356 9 CYQ 322 

434.5 CKCO CYR 475 
CKFC 410 . 7 CYU 312 
CKLC 434.5 CYX 325 
CKOC 340 7 CYY 548 
CKY 384.4 CZE 350 

312 CNRA CZF 325 .3 
434.5 CNRC 2EP 355 
516 9 CNRE 2HP 295 

. 

410 . 7 CNRM 2OK 360 
CNRO 434.5 2OL 300 

475 9 CNRR 6BY 300 
CNCS 
CNRT 
CNRV 

329.5 '6JK 
6KW 

275 
340 

356.9 
391 .1 
384.4 CNRW 7SR 350 

CYA 300 8BY 250 
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ALABAMA KFWI 226 

Auburn WAPI 248 KGTT 234 
Birmingham WBRC 248 KJBS 220 
Montgomery WIBZ 231 KPO 428.3 

ALASKA KUO 250 
Juneau KFIU 226 San Jose KFAF 217.3 

ARAZONA KQW 231 
Flagstaff KFXY 205. San Leandro KFUU 224 
Phoenix KFAD 273 San Pedro KFVD 205.2 

KFCB 238 Santa Ana KFAW 214.4 
Tucson KFDH 258 Santa Maria KFXC 209.7 

ARKANSAS Stanford Univ. KFGH 270 
Bentonville KFVX 236 Stockton KWG 248 
Conway KFKQ 250 Taft KFQC 231 
Fayetteville KFMQ 299.8 Upland KFWC 211.1 
Hot Springs KTHS 374.8 COLORADO 

CALIFORNIA Boulder KFAJ 261 
Avalon KFWO 211.1 Colorado Springs KFUM 242 
Bakersfield KDZB 209.7 KFXF 250 
Berkley KRE 256 Denver KFEL 254 
Big Bear Lake KFXB 202.6 KFUP 234 
Burlingame KFOB 220 KFVR 244 
Chico KFWH 254 KFXJ 215.7 
Eureka KFVU 209.7 KLZ 266 
Fresno KMJ 234 KOA 322.4 
Hollywood KFQZ 226 Greeley KFKA 273 

KFWB 252 Gunnison KFIIA 252 
Holy City KFQU 217.3 Trinidad KFBS 238 
Long Beach KFON 233 CONNECTICUT 
Los Angeles KFI 469.5 Hartford WTIC 348.6 

Mansfield WCAC 275 
KFPG 238 New Haven WPAJ 268 
KFPR 231 DELEWARE 
KFSG 275 Wilmington WHAV 266 
KHJ 405.2 DISTRICT OF COL. 
KNRC 208.2 Washington WCAP 468.5 
KNX 336.9 WMAL 212.6 
KTBI 293.9 WRC 468.5 

Oakland KFUS 256 WRHF 256 
KFWM 206.8 FLORIDA 
KGO 361.2 Clearwater WGHB 266 
KLS 252 Fulford -by -Sea WGBU 278 
KLX 508.2 Miama WQAM 263 
KTAB 331.1 Miama Beach WMBF 384.4 
KZM 240 St. Petersburg WHBN 238 

Oxnard KFYF 205.4 WIBC 222 
Pasadena KPPC 229 WJBB 254 

KPSN 315.6 Tampa WDAE 273 
Sacremento KFBK 248 Winter Park WDBO 240 
San Diego KFBC 224 GEORGIA 

KFVW 246 Atlanta WGST 270 
San Francisco KFRC 268 WSB 428.3 
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Macon WMAZ 261 Mt. Prospect WJAZ 322.4 
Savannah WEBZ 263 Oak Park WGES 250 

HAWAII Plainfield WWAE 242 
Honolulu KGU 270 Rockford KFLV 229 

IDAHO Rock Island WHBF 222 
Boise KFAU 282.8 Spring Valley WGBW 256 

KFDD 278 Streator WTAX 231 
Kellogg KFEY 233 Sycamore WJBN 256 

ILLINOIS WOCG 205.4 
Batavia WORD 275 Tusola WDZ 278 
Cambridge WTAP 242 Urbana WRM 273 
Carthage WCAZ 246 Zion WCBD 344.6 

WTAD 236 INDIANA 
Chicago KYW 535.4 Anderson WEBD 246 

WAAF 278 WHBU 218.8 
WBBM 226 Culver WHBH 222 
WBBZ 215.7 Evansville WGBF 236 
WBCN 266 Fort Wayne WHBJ 234 
WEBH 370.2 WOWO 227 
WENR 266 Greencastle WLAX 231 
WFKB 217.3 Greentown WJAK 254 
WGN 370.2 Indianapolis WFBM 268 
WHBM 233 LaPorte WRAF 224 
WIBJ 215.7 Longsport WHBL 215.7 
WIBM 215.7 WIBW 220 
WIBO 226 Seymour WFBE 226 
WKBG 215.7 South Bend WSBT 275 
WLTS 258 Valparaiso WRBC 278 
WMAQ 447.5 W. LaFayette WBAA 273 
WMBB 250 IOWA 
WPCC 258 Ames WOI 270 
WQJ 447.5 Atlantic KFLZ 273 
WSAX 268 Boone KFGQ 226 
WSBC 209.7 Burlington WIAS 254 

Crete WLS 344.6 Cedar Falls KFJX 258 
Decatur WBAO 270 Cedar Rapids WJAM 268 

WJBL 270 WKAA 278 
Deerfield WHT 238 Clarinda KSO 242 
Elgin WCEE 275.1 Council Bluffs KOIL 278 

WLIB 302.8 Davenport WOC 483.6 
Evanston WEHS 202.6 Des Moines WIIO 526 
Farina WIBQ 305.4 Fort Dodge KFJY 246 
Galesburg WFBZ 254 Iowa City KFQP 224 

WRAM 244 WSUI 483.6 
Harrisburg WEBQ 226 Lamoni KFFV 250 
Homewood WOK 217.3 Le Mars KWUC 252 
Joliet WCLS 214.2 Marshalltown KFJB 248 

WJBA 206.8 Muscatine KTNT 256 
WKBB 214.2 Oskaloosa KFHL 240 

La Salle WJBC 234 Shenandoah KFNF 266 
Monmouth WBBU 224 KMA 252 
Mooseheart WJJD 302.8 Sioux City KFMR 261 

www.americanradiohistory.com

www.americanradiohistory.com


INDEX BY LOCATIONS 
WEAU 275 Springfield WBZ 331.1 Waterloo KFXE 236 Taunton WAIT 229 

KANSAS Webster WKBE 231 Independence KFVG 236 Worcester WCUW 238 Junction City KFJC 218.8 WTAG 268 Lawrence KFKU 275 MICHIGAN 
Manhattan KFVH 218.8 Bay City WSKC 261 

KSAC 340.7 Berrien Springs WEMC 285.5 
WTG 273 Dearborn WWI 266 Wichita KFOT 231 Detroit KOP 278 
WEAH 268 WGHP 270 

KENTUCKY WMBC 256.4 
Louisville WHAS 399.8 WW 352.7 

WLAP 275 East Lansing WKAR 285.5 
LOUISIANA Escanaba WRAK 256 

Alexandria KFFY 275 Flint WFDF 234 Baton Rouge KFGC 268 Grand Rapids WBDC 256 
Kennonwood KWKH 261 WEBK 242 
New Orleans WAAB 268 Houghton KFMW 263 

WAAC 275 WWAO 263 
WABZ 275 Lansing WREO 285.5 
WBBS 252 Mt. Clemens WABX 246 
WCBE 263 Owosso WSMH 240 
WOWL 270 Petosky WBBP 238 
WSMB 319 Pontiac WCX 516.9 
WWL 275 WJR 516.9 

Pineville KFWU 238 Port Huron WAFD 275 
Shreveport KFDX 250 Royaloak WAGM 258.6 

MAINE Ypsilanti W JBK 233 
Bangor WABI 240 MINNESOTA 
Ellsworth WHBK 231 Breckenridge KFUJ 242 
Orono WGBX 252 Collegeville WFBJ 236 
Portland WCSH 256 Minneapolis KFDZ 231 

MARYLAND WAMD 244 
Baltimore WCAO 275 WCCO 416.4 

WCBM 229 WHAT 263 
WFBR 254 WHDI 278 
WBES 222 WLB 278 

MASSACHUSETTS WRHM 252 
Boston WBZA 242 Northfield KFMX 336.9 

WDBR 261 WCAL 336.9 
WEEI 475.9 St. Cloud WFAM 273 
WNAB 250 St. Paul KFOY 252 
WNAC 280.2 Welcome KFVN 227 
WTAT 244 MISSISSIPPI 

Dartmouth WMAF 440.9 Coldwater KFNG 254 
Fall River WSAR 254 Oxford WCBH 242 

WTAB 266 Pascagoula WCBG 268 
Matapoisett WBBG 248 MISSOURI 
Medford Hillside WARC 261 Butler WNAR 231 
New Bedford WIBH 209.7 Cape Girardeau KFVS 224 

WNBH 248 Carterville KFPW 258 
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Columbia KFRU 499.7 N. Plainfield WEAM 261 
lnciependence KLDS 440.9 Paterson WODA 224 
Jefferson City WOS 440.9 Red Bank WJBI 218.8 
riansas City KWKC 236 Salem WOBQ 234 

WDAF 365.6 Trenton WOAX 240 
WHB 365.6 NEW MEXICO 
WOQ 278 Albuquerque KFLR 254 

Kirksville KFKZ 226 KFVY 250 
Moberly KFFP 242 State College KFRY 266 

KFOJ 242 KOB 348.6 
St. Louis KFQA 261 NEW YORK 

KFUO 545.1 Bay Shore WRST 215.7 
KFVE 240 Brooklyn WFRL 205.4 
KFWF 214.2 WHAP 240 
KSD 545.1 Buffalo WEBR 244 
WEW 248 WGR 319 
WIL 273 WJBP 218.8 
WMAY 248 WPDQ 205.4 
WSBF 273 Canton WCAD 263 

MONTANA Cazenovia WMAC 275 
Havre KFBB 275 Flushing WIBI 218.8 
Missoula KUOM 244 Freeport WGBB 244 

NEBRASKA Ithaca WEAL 254 
David City KFOR 226 Jamestown WOCL 275 
Hartington KFRZ 222 Kingston WDBZ 233 
Hastings KFKX 288.3 Lockport WMAK 266 
Lincoln KFAB 340.7 New York City WBNY 209.7 

WFAV 275 WDBX 233 
Norfolk WJAG 270 WEAF 491.5 
Oak KFEQ 268 WEBJ 273 
Omaha KFCZ 258 WEBL 226 

KFOX 248 WEBM 226 
WAAW 278 WFBH 273 
WNAL 258 WGBS 315.6 
WOAW 526 WHN 361.2 

University Place WCAJ 254 WJY 405.2 
NEW HAMPSHIRE WJZ 454.3 

Hanover WDCH 256 WLWL 288.3 
Laconia WKAV 224 WNYC 526 

NEW JERSEY WQAO 360 
Atlantic City WHAR 275 WRNY 258 

WPG 299.8 WSDA 263 
Camden WFBI 236 Rochester WABO 278 
Elizabeth WIBS 202.6 WHAM 278 
Gloucester City WRAX 268 WHEC 258 
Highland Park WEBA 233 Rossville WBBR 273 
Hoboken WMCA 340.7 Richmond Hill 1VAHG 315.6 
Lambertville WTAZ 2611 WBOQ 236 
Newark WAAM 263 WGMU 236 

WGCP 252 WRMU 236 
WNJ 233 WWGL 212.6 
WOR 405.2 Schenectady WGY 379.5 
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Syracuse WFBL 252 OKLAHOMA 
Tarrytown WRW 273 Bristow KVOO 374.8 
Troy WHAZ 379.5 Chickasha KOCW 252 
Utica WIBX 205.4 Fort Sill KFRM 242 

NORTH CAROLINA Norman WNAD 254 
Asheville WABC 254 Oklahoma City KFJF 261 

Charlotte 

Henderson 
Raleigh 

NORTH DAKOTA 
Bismark 
Devils Lake 
Fargo 

Grand Forks 

WBT 
WJBG 
WIBV 
WRCO 

KFYR 
KDLR 
WDAY 
WPAK 
KFJM 

275 
224 
263 
252 

248 
231 
261 
275 
278 

Tulsa 
OREGON 

Astoria 
Corvallis 
Portland 

WKY 
WLAL 

KFJI 
KFDJ 
KFEC 
KFIF 
KFJR 
KFWV 
KGW 
KQP 

275 
250 

246 
282.8 
248 
248 
263 
212.6 
491.5 
212.6 

OHIO KTBR 263 
Akron WADC 258 PENNSYLVANIA 
Bellefontaine WI-IBD 222 Allentown WCBA 254 
Cambridge WEBE 234 WSAN 229 
Canton WI IBC 254 Altoona WFBG 278 
Cincinnati WAAD 258 Elkins Park WIBG 222 

WI-IAG 233 Grove City WSAJ 229 
WHBR 215.7 Harrisburg WBAK 275 
WKRC 422.3 WI-IBG 231 

325.7 WPRC 215.7 
Cleveland KDPM 259 Haverford WABQ 261 

WDBK 220 Johnstown WGBK 248 
WEAR 389.4 WHBP 256 
WHK 273 WTAC 209.7 
WTAM 289.4 Lancaster WDBC 258 

Columbus WAIU 293.9 WGAL 248 
WB AV 293.9 Lewisburg WJBQ 211.1 
WCAx 266 Oil City WI-IBA 250 
WEAO 293.9 Parksburg WQAA 220 
WMAN 278 Philadelphia WABY 242 

Dayton WEBT 256 WCAU 278 
W SMK 275 WFBD 234 

Granville WJD 217.3 WFI 394.5 
I- Iamilton WRK 270 WHBW 215.7 

WSRO 252 WIAD 250 
Harrison WLW 422.3 WIP 508.2 
Lima WOAC 261 WLIT 394.5 
Mason WSAI 325.9 WNAT 250 
Newark WBBA 226 WOO 508.2 
Pomeroy WSAZ 244 WWAD 250 
Springfield WNAP 248 Pittsburg KDKA 309.1 
Toledo WABR 263 KQV 275 

WTAL 252 WCAE 461.3 
Wooster WABW 206.8 WJAS 275 
Yellow Springs WRAV 263 Reading WRAW 238 
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Scranton WGBI 240 ElPaso KFXH 242 
W QAN 250 Fort Worth KFQB 263 

State College WPSC 261 WHAP 475.9 
Wilkes -Barre WBAX 256 Galveston KFLX 240 

WBRE 231 KFUL 258 

PHILIPPINES Greenville KFPM 242 

Baguio KZUY 360 Houston KFVI 240 

Manila KZKZ 270 KFYJ 238 
KZRQ 222 KPRC 296.9 

PORTO RICO Orange KFGX 250 
San Juan WKAQ 340.7 San Antonio WCAR 263 

RHODE ISLAND WOAI 394.6 
Cranston WDWF 440.9 San Benito KFLU 236 

WKAP 234 Waco WJAD 352.7 
Providence WCBR 205.4 UTAH 

WC \VS 209.7 Logan KFXD 205.4 
WEAN 270 Ogden KFUR 224 
WGBM 234 KF\VA 261 
WJAR 305.9 Salt Lake City KDYL 246 
WKAD 240 KFOO 236 

SOUTH CAROLINA KFUT 261 
Charleston WBBY 268 KSL 299.8 

SOUTH DAKOTA 
Brookings 
Rapid City 
Vermillion 
Yankton 

TENNESSEE 
Chattanooga 
Knoxville 

Lawrenceburg 
Memphis 

KFDY 
WCAT 
KUSD 
WNAX 

WDOD 
\VFBC 
WNOX 
\VOAN 
WGBC 

273 
240 
278 
244 

256 
250 
268 
282.8 
278 

VERMONT 
Burlington 
Springfield 

VIRGINIA 
Arlington 
Norfolk 

Richmond 

Roanoke 

WCAX 
WQAE 

NAA 
\VBBW 
WTAR 
\VBBL 
WRVA 
WDBJ 

250 
246 

434.5 
222 
261 
229 
256 
229 

WHBQ 233 WASHINGTON 
WMC 499.7 Everett KFBL 224 

Nashville \VCBQ 236 Lacey KGY 404.1 
WDAD 266 North Bend KFQW 215.7 
WSM 282.8 Olympia KFRW 218.8 

TEXAS Pullman KFRX 217.3 
Amarillo \VDAG 263 KWSC 348.6 

WQAC 234 Seattle KFOA 454.3 
Austin KUT 231 KJR 384.4 
Beaumont KFDM 315.6 KTCL 305.9 

KFXM 227 KTW 454.3 
Beeville KFRB 248 Spokane KFIO 266 
Brownville KFWP 214.2 KFPY 266 

K \VWG 278 KI-IQ 273 
College Station WTAW 270 Tacoma KFBG 250 
Dallas WFAA 475.9 KGB 250 

\VRR 261 KMO 250 
Denison KFQT 252 Walla Walla KFCF 256 
Dublin KFPL 252 Yakima KFIQ 256 
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WEST VIRGINIA Saskatoon, Sask. CFQC 329.5 Weirton WIBR 246 CHUC 329.5 WISCONSIN CNRS 329.5 Beloit WEBW 268 Scarboro, Ont. CJYC 291.1 Camp Lake WCLO 231 Thorold, Ont CFKC 248 Fondulac KFIZ 273 Toronto, Ont CFCA 356.9 Madison WHA 535.4 CHIC 356.9 

WIBA 236 CHNC 356.9 Marshfield WGBR 229 CJCD 356.9 Menomiee WGBQ 234 CKCL 356.9 Milwaukee WHAD 275 CNRT 356.9 
WRAF 261 Vancover, B. C. CFCQ 410.7 
WSOE 246 CKCD 410.7 

Osseo WTAQ 254 CKFC 410.7 Poynette WIBU 222 CNRV 391.1 Stevens Point WLBL 278 Victoria, B. C. CFCT 329.5 Superior WEBC 242 Winnipeg, Man. CK Y 384.4 West de Pere WHBY 250 CNRW 384.4 WYOMING CUBA 
Laramie KFBU 270 Camguey 7SR 350 

CANADA Cienfuegos 6BY 300 Burnaby, B. C. CFYC 410.7 Habana PWX 400 Calgary, Alta. CFAC 434.5 2EP 355 
CFCN 434.5 2HP 295 
CKLC 434.5 2OK 360 
CNRC 434.5 2OL 300 Edmonton, Alta. CFCK 516.9 Santiago 8B Y 250 
CJCA 516.9 Tuinicu 6 JK 275 
CNRE 516.9 6KW 340 Hamilton, Ont. CFCU 340.7 MEXICO 
CKOC 340.7 Chihuahua CZF 325 

Iroquois Falls CFCH 499.7 Mazatlan C YR 475 Kitchener, Ont. CJCF 329.5 Mexico City C YA 300 
London, Ont. CJGC 329.5 CYB 275 
Moncton, N. B. CNRA 312.3 CYH 375 Montreal, Que. CFCF 410.7 CYL 400 

CHYC 410.7 CYO 425 
CKAC 410.7 C YX 325 
CNRM 410.7 CZE 350 

New West- CYM 275 
minster CFXC 291.1 Oaxaca CYF 265 

Ottawa, Ont. CI -IXC 434.5 Puebla CYU 312 
CKCO 434.5 Tampico CYQ 322 
CNRO 434.5 Yucaton C Y Y 548 

Regina, Sask. CKCK 475.9 
CNRR 475.9 
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